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Integrated Cooperative Development Project (ICDP)


1766.   Shri Shambhu Sharan Patel:


Will the Minister of Cooperation be pleased to state:


(a) whether National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) is implementing Integrated

Cooperative Development Project (ICDP) scheme;

(b) if so, the details of assistance sanctioned and disbursed along with cumulative disbursement during last three years, State-wise;

(c) the objectives of launching Ayushman Sahakar Scheme by NCDC and the activities covered under

the scheme;

(d) whether any benefit is provided to the cooperative societies under this scheme; and

(e) the details of beneficiary societies who have received assistance so far?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a): National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a statutory organization under the

Ministry of Cooperation, Government of India, implemented Integrated Cooperative Development

Project (ICDP) scheme. It was a Central Sector Scheme, which has been discontinued by Govt. of India

w.e.f. 01/04/2021.

(b): The State-wise details of assistance sanctioned, disbursed and cumulative disbursement during past

3 years are as under:

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Sl.

No

State/UT Amount sanctioned Amount disbursed out of balance

amount sanctioned upto 31-03-

2021

Cumulativ

e

disburseme

nt during

last 3 years
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

01 Andhra

Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.00 140.14 0.72 0.00 140.86

02 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.22 3.53 12.36 17.11

03 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.11 33.02 0.49 59.62


04 Himachal

Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.00 5.65 6.82 0.00 12.47

05 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.18 2.57 0.00 3.75

06 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.82 1.08 41.90

07 Madhya

Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.00 20.64 8.40 0.20 29.24

08 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.54 1.44 3.98

09 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.11 0.31

10 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.47 2.51 2.52 5.50

11 Tamil

Nadu

0.00 0.00 0.00 33.89 17.60 1.42 52.91

12 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 12.02 0.17 15.19

13 Uttar

Pradesh

0.00 0.00 0.00 50.08 46.70 3.47 100.25

 Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 282.38 177.45 23.26 483.09

(c): The Ayushman Sahakar Scheme, introduced by the National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), is a significant initiative that aligns with the goals outlined in the National Health Policy of 2017. Any Cooperative Society registered under any State/ Multi State Cooperative Societies Act in the country, with suitable provision in the byelaws to undertake services related to hospital/ healthcare/health education is eligible under this scheme. Scheme objectives include promoting the establishment and expansion of AYUSH (Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy) facilities by cooperatives and helping these societies contribute to the broader goals of the National Health Policy. Additionally, the scheme encourages cooperative societies to engage with the National Digital Health Mission, enhancing the digitalization of healthcare services. By facilitating the provision of a wide range of healthcare services, including education, insurance and related activities, Ayushman Sahakar aims to ensure accessible, inclusive and holistic healthcare for all.

(d) & (e): Yes Sir, Year wise details of cooperative societies assisted (Financial Assistance disbursed) under the scheme is below: -

Financial Year Beneficiary Amount disbursed

(Rs. In lakhs)

2024-25 (as on

30.11.2024)

NIL

2023-24 Government of Kerala for Muvattupuzha Cooperative Super

Speciality Hospital and Research Center Ltd., Ernakulam,

Kerala

275.00

2022-23 The Indian Medical Practitioners Coop Pharmacy & Stores,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu

51.84

2021-22 The Indian Medical Practitioners Coop Pharmacy & Stores,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu

1642.33

Kasargod District Co-op Hospital Society Ltd., Kerala 147.50

Koyilandy Co-operative Hospital & Medical Academy Ltd.

Kerala

941.75


2020-21 Palakkad District Cooperative Hospital and Research Centre

Ltd., Kerala

119.85

Kozhikode District Cooperative Hospital Ltd., Kerala 951.00

Thejaswini Cooperative Hospital and Medical Research

Centre Ltd., Kerala

92.50

 Total 4221.77

******

